Department of Health

Floriaa
HEALTH
DEBRALEE ANNE RUOCCO

License Number: PA9102726
Data As Of 1/9/2026

Profession Physician Assistant
License PA9102726

License Status Clear/Active
Qualifications Prescribing

License Expiration Date 1/31/2028

License Original Issue Date 02/13/2004

Address of Record 201 East Sample Road

BROWARD HEALTH NORTH
DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33064
Controlled Substance Prescriber No
(for the Treatment of Chronic Non-
malignant Pain)
Discipline on File No
Public Complaint No

Secondary Locations

Address

6401 N Federal Hwy Broward Health Imperial Point
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33308

Address

3100 WESTON ROAD CLEVELAND CLINIC FLORIDA
WESTON, FL 33331

Address

1600 S. Andrews Ave Broward Health Medical Center
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Discipline/Admin Action

Emergency Actions
No Emergency Actions Found

Discipline Cases
No Discipline Found

Public Complaints
No Public Complaint Found

If a link does not appear for the case number, we do not have a scanned copy of the final order available in our database. To obtain a paper copy, please
contact Public Records by clicking the link below:

Discipline Public Records Request

You may also contact Public Records by telephone at (850) 245-4252, option 4 or by written correspondence at:
Division of Medical Quality Assurance

Public Records

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin CO1

Tallahassee, FL 32399-3251

Please include the following:

1. Full name and license number of the practitioner;

2. Name and address where documents are to be sent; and

3. If you require certification of the documents, a $25 fee will be charged, in addition to the duplicating charges. Certification of the requested records will not
be done unless specifically requested. An invoice will be sent to you and payment will be expected within thirty days. Upon receipt of payment, material will


http://www.floridahealth.gov/about/sunshine-info/public-records-requests/index.html

be sent to you.

Supervising Practitioners

Name
ABRAHAM, VARKEY

ANDERSON, APRIL LAUREN MD
APPEL, RACHEL

BADACH, SARAH JANE

BORMAN, LAURA

BOYAR, EVAN LANDON

BROOKS, JERRY THOMAS MR
CANNON, CHRISTINA MARIA
CHUKWUMA, SAMUEL NONYELUM
COGHLAN, PAULA MARIE
DOERFFLER, ALEXANDER TOBIAS
DUBROVSKIY, ALEKSANDR
DUNLAP, KRISTEN JEAN M D
DVOR, NATHAN

DZIK, JUSTIN NOEL

ESTRINE, KAREN MICHELLE
FLETCHER, STEFFEN HASBROUCK
GARNER, LEON MICHAEL
GONZALEZ, JOSE M MD
GOODHUE, BRIAN

HATOUM, ZACHARIAH
HIERHOLZER, MEENA NAHATA
JOHNSON, IAN JAMES

KIMPEL, JOHN DAVID MD

LEVY, BRIAN EDWARD

Relationship

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING
PRACTITIONER

Profession

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT

MEDICAL DOCTOR

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT

OSTEOPATHIC

PHYSICIAN

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

OSTEOPATHIC

PHYSICIAN

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

OSTEOPATHIC

PHYSICIAN

MEDICAL DOCTOR

OSTEOPATHIC

PHYSICIAN

MEDICAL DOCTOR

OSTEOPATHIC

PHYSICIAN

MEDICAL DOCTOR

OSTEOPATHIC
PHYSICIAN

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT

MEDICAL DOCTOR

MEDICAL DOCTOR

License
3670

105130

9102351

17592

136395

105782

59490

132084

49775

105677

118082

12403

122435

141456

114893

10867

100208

8407

70122

16414

143175

10101

9110730

99291

155132

Effective

Date

10/12/2021

10/14/2021

10/12/2021

06/01/2023

10/11/2021

07/18/2018

07/18/2018

10/11/2021

07/19/2018

07/19/2018

07/18/2018

07/19/2018

10/14/2021

10/11/2021

10/14/2021

10/11/2021

10/21/2021

07/19/2018

10/12/2021

02/21/2023

05/01/2023

07/18/2018

10/11/2021

07/18/2018

08/15/2023



Name Relationship Profession

MCGARRY, MICHAEL JOSEPH SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR
PRACTITIONER

MELLO, PAUL M SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR
PRACTITIONER

MESUK, JEFFREY L SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR
PRACTITIONER

NEWSTEAD, SUZANNE ELIZABETH SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING OSTEOPATHIC
PRACTITIONER PHYSICIAN

NOTTINGHAM, DEAN ERIC SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING OSTEOPATHIC
PRACTITIONER PHYSICIAN

PAPAZIAN, KATHLEEN VY SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING OSTEOPATHIC
PRACTITIONER PHYSICIAN

PILLITTERI, RIAN JOHN MD SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR
PRACTITIONER

POPOVETSKY, GARY SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING OSTEOPATHIC
PRACTITIONER PHYSICIAN

RABOLLI, JULIA SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING OSTEOPATHIC
PRACTITIONER PHYSICIAN

ROBINSON, CINDY LIz SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT
PRACTITIONER

RODRIGUEZ, FRANCES SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR
PRACTITIONER

ROSKEIN, DAVID ANDREW SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR
PRACTITIONER

SOSAN, ABIODUN NIGEL SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR
PRACTITIONER

STEIN, LAUREN COURTNEY DO SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING OSTEOPATHIC
PRACTITIONER PHYSICIAN

TAVERAS, ANABELLE NATALIA SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR
PRACTITIONER

TAYLOR, KEVIN LEE SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR
PRACTITIONER

VARGAS, DAMARIS B SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING OSTEOPATHIC
PRACTITIONER PHYSICIAN

WATERTON, SELWYN EARL SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR

CLEMENT PRACTITIONER

WEINSTEIN, SHANNON MARIE SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING OSTEOPATHIC
PRACTITIONER PHYSICIAN

WILSON, HOLLY SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR
PRACTITIONER

WINOGRAD, JONATHAN ISAAC SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING OSTEOPATHIC
PRACTITIONER PHYSICIAN

ZACHARY, CORINNE M D SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING MEDICAL DOCTOR
PRACTITIONER

ZIMMERMAN, ETHAN DUANE SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING OSTEOPATHIC
PRACTITIONER PHYSICIAN

Click on the License Number to view License Details for that Practitioner

Subordinate Practitioners

Name Relationship Profession

DENIZARD, REGINALD PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT

Click on the License Number to view License Details for that Practitioner

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT 3579

License
145599

142742

76098

11216

9651

18744

113299

11198

15707

9104267

63807

77353

72533

13110

148550

116337

10078

97308

11884

98782

12008

77674

17256

Effective

Date

06/13/2022

10/12/2021

10/11/2021

10/11/2021

07/19/2018

05/15/2023

10/11/2021

10/11/2021

04/13/2023

10/21/2021

10/12/2021

07/19/2018

07/19/2018

10/12/2021

06/17/2022

10/24/2020

10/12/2021

07/19/2018

07/19/2018

07/18/2018

10/12/2021

10/13/2021

06/27/2023

License Effective Date

10/14/2021



The information on this page is a secure, primary source for license \erification provided by the Florida Department of Health, Division of
Medical Quality Assurance. This website is maintained by Division staff and is updated immediately upon a change to our licensing and
enforcement database.
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