

**DEBRALEE ANNE RUOCCO****License Number: PA9102726***Data As Of 1/9/2026*

Profession	Physician Assistant
License	PA9102726
License Status	Clear/Active
Qualifications	Prescribing
License Expiration Date	1/31/2028
License Original Issue Date	02/13/2004
Address of Record	201 East Sample Road BROWARD HEALTH NORTH DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33064
Controlled Substance Prescriber (for the Treatment of Chronic Non- malignant Pain)	No
Discipline on File	No
Public Complaint	No

Secondary Locations

Address

6401 N Federal Hwy Broward Health Imperial Point
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33308

Address

3100 WESTON ROAD CLEVELAND CLINIC FLORIDA
WESTON, FL 33331

Address

1600 S. Andrews Ave Broward Health Medical Center
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

Discipline/Admin Action

Emergency Actions

No Emergency Actions Found

Discipline Cases

No Discipline Found

Public Complaints

No Public Complaint Found

If a link does not appear for the case number, we do not have a scanned copy of the final order available in our database. To obtain a paper copy, please contact Public Records by clicking the link below:

[Discipline Public Records Request](#)

You may also contact Public Records by telephone at (850) 245-4252, option 4 or by written correspondence at:

Division of Medical Quality Assurance

Public Records

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C01

Tallahassee, FL 32399-3251

Please include the following:

1. Full name and license number of the practitioner;
2. Name and address where documents are to be sent; and
3. If you require certification of the documents, a \$25 fee will be charged, in addition to the duplicating charges. Certification of the requested records will not be done unless specifically requested. An invoice will be sent to you and payment will be expected within thirty days. Upon receipt of payment, material will

be sent to you.

Supervising Practitioners

Name	Relationship	Profession	License	Effective Date
ABRAHAM, VARKEY	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT	3670	10/12/2021
ANDERSON, APRIL LAUREN MD	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	105130	10/14/2021
APPEL, RACHEL	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT	9102351	10/12/2021
BADACH, SARAH JANE	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	17592	06/01/2023
BORMAN, LAURA	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	136395	10/11/2021
BOYAR, EVAN LANDON	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	105782	07/18/2018
BROOKS, JERRY THOMAS MR	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	59490	07/18/2018
CANNON, CHRISTINA MARIA	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	132084	10/11/2021
CHUKWUMA, SAMUEL NONYELUM	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	49775	07/19/2018
COGHLAN, PAULA MARIE	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	105677	07/19/2018
DOERFFLER, ALEXANDER TOBIAS	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	118082	07/18/2018
DUBROVSKIY, ALEKSANDR	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	12403	07/19/2018
DUNLAP, KRISTEN JEAN M D	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	122435	10/14/2021
DVOR, NATHAN	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	141456	10/11/2021
DZIK, JUSTIN NOEL	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	114893	10/14/2021
ESTRINE, KAREN MICHELLE	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	10867	10/11/2021
FLETCHER, STEFFEN HASBROUCK	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	100208	10/21/2021
GARNER, LEON MICHAEL	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	8407	07/19/2018
GONZALEZ, JOSE M MD	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	70122	10/12/2021
GOODHUE, BRIAN	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	16414	02/21/2023
HATOUM, ZACHARIAH	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	143175	05/01/2023
HIERHOLZER, MEENA NAHATA	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	10101	07/18/2018
JOHNSON, IAN JAMES	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT	9110730	10/11/2021
KIMPEL, JOHN DAVID MD	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	99291	07/18/2018
LEVY, BRIAN EDWARD	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	155132	08/15/2023

Name	Relationship	Profession	License	Effective Date
MCGARRY, MICHAEL JOSEPH	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	145599	06/13/2022
MELLO, PAUL M	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	142742	10/12/2021
MESUK, JEFFREY L	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	76098	10/11/2021
NEWSTEAD, SUZANNE ELIZABETH	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	11216	10/11/2021
NOTTINGHAM, DEAN ERIC	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	9651	07/19/2018
PAPAZIAN, KATHLEEN IVY	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	18744	05/15/2023
PILLITTERI, RIAN JOHN MD	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	113299	10/11/2021
POPOVETSKY, GARY	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	11198	10/11/2021
RABOLLI, JULIA	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	15707	04/13/2023
ROBINSON, CINDY LIZ	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT	9104267	10/21/2021
RODRIGUEZ, FRANCES	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	63807	10/12/2021
ROSKEIN, DAVID ANDREW	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	77353	07/19/2018
SOSAN, ABIODUN NIGEL	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	72533	07/19/2018
STEIN, LAUREN COURTNEY DO	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	13110	10/12/2021
TAVERAS, ANABELLE NATALIA	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	148550	06/17/2022
TAYLOR, KEVIN LEE	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	116337	10/24/2020
VARGAS, DAMARIS B	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	10078	10/12/2021
WATERTON, SELWYN EARL CLEMENT	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	97308	07/19/2018
WEINSTEIN, SHANNON MARIE	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	11884	07/19/2018
WILSON, HOLLY	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	98782	07/18/2018
WINOGRAD, JONATHAN ISAAC	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	12008	10/12/2021
ZACHARY, CORINNE M D	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	MEDICAL DOCTOR	77674	10/13/2021
ZIMMERMAN, ETHAN DUANE	SUPERVISING PRESCRIBING PRACTITIONER	OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIAN	17256	06/27/2023

Click on the License Number to view License Details for that Practitioner

Subordinate Practitioners

Name	Relationship	Profession	License	Effective Date
DENIZARD, REGINALD	PRESCRIBING PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT	PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT	3579	10/14/2021

Click on the License Number to view License Details for that Practitioner

The information on this page is a secure, primary source for license verification provided by the Florida Department of Health, Division of Medical Quality Assurance. This website is maintained by Division staff and is updated immediately upon a change to our licensing and enforcement database.
